RESOLUTION NO. 202437
OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE NEVADA IRRIGATION DISTRICT

ADOPTING THE 2025 ANNUAL BUDGET

WHEREAS, the Nevada Irrigation District (District) budget for the 2025 fiscal year
reflects resources to meet the essential needs of the District and the District's customers;
and

WHEREAS, the proposed Annual Budget includes total projected revenue of
$80,366,560 and transfers-in in the amount of $30,916,630, for a total Inflows of
$111,283,190; and

WHEREAS, the proposed Annual Budget includes total operational expenditures
of $73,638,212, Capital expenditures of $13,396,967, and transfers-out in the amount of
$30,916,630 for a total Outflows of $1 17,951,809; and

WHEREAS, the proposed Annual Budget includes authorization for 198 full-time
equivalent staffing positions (FTE).

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED

SECTION 1. The proposed budget for the Nevada Irrigation District (District)
entitled “Nevada Irrigation District 2025 Fiscal Year Operational & Capital Budget”, a copy
of which is on file with the Board Secretary, is hereby adopted.

SECTION 2. The Nevada Irrigation District Fiscal Year 2025 Annual Budget
includes total inflows of $111,283,190 including total revenues of $80,366,560 and
internal transfers in of $30,916,630; District outflows total $117,951,809 including
operational expenses of $73,638,212, Capital expenditures of $13,396,967, and
transfers-out in the amount of $30,916,630 for a total Outflows of $1 17,951,809; and

SECTION 3. The following attachments have been included to provide greater
detail:

Attachment A. Revenue Budget Summary
Attachment B. Operations Budget Summary
Attachment C. Capital Budget by Fund
Attachment D. Interfund Transfers Summary
Attachment E. Fund Balance Summary Schedule
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f. Attachment F. FTE Schedule

SECTION 4. The District’'s budget is controlled at the fund level. Except as
otherwise provided in this resolution, no expenditures will exceed the approved budget.

SECTION 5. The expenditures shown in the department, division, and fund
summaries are herein and hereby appropriated to the departments for expenditure in the
amounts for the purposes stated therein. Requisitions for encumbrances and
expenditures of the various appropriations described in the budget shall be made by those
departments and employees designated as the requisitioning authorities.

SECTION 6. The Budget will be managed pursuant to Budget Policy 3100 adopted
by the Board of Directors.

SECTION 7. It is recognized that the Annual Budget for Fiscal Year 2025 is not in
compliance with Board Policy 3040, Reserves. The Board of Directors Finds that it is in
the District's best interest to adopt an Annual Budget that does not meet the stated
reserve levels in the policy.

SECTION 8. This resolution shall be effective January 1, 2025

* % % % %

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of Directors of the Nevada Irrigation District at
a regular meeting held on the 9" day of October 2024, by the following vote:

AYES: Directors: Hull, Bierwagen, Heck, Johansen
NOES: Directors: None

ABSENT: Directors: None

ABSTAINS: Directors: None

VACANCIES: Division 4

KA T

President of the Board of Directors

Aﬁes%d/

Secretar}‘to the Board of Directors
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ATTACHMENT B

Nevada Irrigation District
Fiscal Year: 2025

Operational Expenditure Summary

FY 2024

FY 2025

§erhment Expenditures Expenditures varance &
10114 Water Administration 22,526,123 25,205,823 2,679,100 11.89%
10133 Customer Service 1,939,670 1,911,757 (27,914) -1.44%
10151 Engineering 4,030,895 - (4,030,895)] -100.00%
10171 Water Operations 11,990,497 14,512,110 2,521,613 21.03%
10191 Maintenance 11,399,456 12,624,714 1,225 257 10.75%
10192 Vegetation 1,334,820 1,423,099 88,279 6.61%
12114 Woater Capacity Administration 3,004,939 220,080 (2,784,859) -92.68%
21114 Cement Hill Administration 400,005 402,602 2,597 0.65%
22114 Rodeo Flat Administration 47,720 51,290 3,570 7.48%
30114 Recreation Administration 1,033,129 1,123,762 90,633 8.77%
30250 General Recreation 2,943,262 3,090,996 147,735 5.02%
50112 Hydro Admin 4,664,862 5,565,239 900,377 19.30%
50114 Hydro Administration 12,967,584 10,918,292 (2,049,292) -15.80%
50161 Hydro Operations 2,626,940 2,773,931 146,991 5.60%
50167 Hydro Maintenance 5,642,875 5,471,560 (371,315} -3.04%
70113 Directors 247,533 199,894 (47,639) -19.25%
70114 ISF Administration 3,309,499 3,703,035 393,536 11.89%
70115 Management 2,146,811 2,329,112 182,301 8.49%
70116 Watershed 530,489 562,372 31,883 6.01%
70117 Human Resources 562,189 577,851 15,663 2.79%
70118 Information Services 2,896,411 2,420,190 (476,221) -16.44%
70119 Safety 434,289 462,712 28,423 6.54%
70120 Communications 269,570 290,114 20,544 7.62%
70135 Accounting 2,141,914 2,283,842 141,928 6.63%
70151 Engineering - 4,301,793 4,301,793 -
70193 Purchasing 917,334 927,557 10,224 1.11%
70195 Shop Operations 1,078,069 1,204,115 123,045 11.41%
TOTAL 101,087,484 104,554,842 3,467,358 3.43%
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Nevada Irrigation District
Fiscal Year: 2025
FTE Count by Department and Classification

Department Classification

ATTACHMENT F

2025 FTE

10133 Customer Service Cashier
Customer Service Administrator
Customer Service Representative I/II
Customer Service Technician I/II
Dispatcher /I
Water Efficiency Technician I

10133 Customer Service Total

10171 Water Operations Administrative Analyst I/IT
Assistant Water Superintendent
Chief Water Treatment Operator
Cross Connection Control Technician I/II
Director of Water Operations
Electrical Systems Superintendent
Electrical Systems Technician I/IT
Hydraulic Technician I/IT
Hydrographer I/I1
Senior Water Distribution Operator
Treated Water Superintendent
Water Distribution Operator I/11
Water Distribution Supervisor
Water Resources Superintendent
Water Superintendent
Water Treatment Operator I/II/IIT
Water Treatment Supervisor

10171 Water Operations Total

10191 Maintenance Administrative Analyst I/IT
Director of Maintenance
Equipment Operator
Maintenance Superintendent
Maintenance Supervisor
Office Assistant I/I1
Senior Utility Worker
Senior Welder
Utility Worker I/I1
Welder I/I1

10191 Maintenance Total

10192 Vegetation Assistant Maintenance Superintendent
Senior Vegetation Control Worker
Vegetation Control Worker I/11

10192 Vegetation Total

2.00
1.00
2.00
2.00
1.00
1.00
9.00
1.00
1.00
2.00
2.00
1.00
1.00
3.00
1.00
2.00
4.00
1.00
10.00
4.00
1.00
1.00
6.00
2.00
43.00
1.00
1.00
12.00
2.00
4.00
1.00
5.00
1.00
27.00
1.00
55.00
1.00
1.00
4.00
6.00



ATTACHMENT F

30250 General Recreation Director of Recreation 1.00
Facility Ranger 1.00

Recreation Facility Superintendent 1.00

Senior Park Ranger 3.00

30250 General Recreation Total 6.00
50112 Hydro Admin Administrative Analyst I/II 1.00
Director of Power Systems 1.00

Hydroelectric Compliance Analyst 1.00

Hydroelectric Compliance Technician 1/11 1.00

50112 Hydro Admin Total 4.00
50161 Hydro Operations Hydroelectric Generation Superintendent 1.00
Hydroelectric Plant Operator I/II 4.00

Hydroelectric Water Systems Operator I/11 3.00

Senior Hydroelectric Plant Operator 2.00

Senior Hydrographer 1.00

50161 Hydro Operations Total 11.00
50167 Hydro Maintenance =~ Hydroelectric Communication Technician I/IT 2.00
Hydroelectric Compliance & Protection Systems Specialist 1.00

Hydroelectric Electrical Machinist I/IT 2.00

Hydroelectric Maintenance Superintendent 1.00

Hydroelectric Maintenance Technician I/1T 4.00

Hydroelectric Systems Technician IT 1.00

Senior Hydroelectric Maintenance Technician 1.00

Senior Hydroelectric Systems Technician 1.00

Supervising Electrical Systems Technician 1.00

Supervising Mechanical/Civil Foreman 1.00

50167 Hydro Maintenance Total 15.00
70115 Management Assistant General Manager 1.00
Board Secretary 1.00

General Manager 1.00

Office Assistant I/I1 1.00

Records Management Assistant 1.00

70115 Management Total 5.00
70116 Watershed Environmental Resources Administrator 1.00
Environmental Resources Technician I/11 1.00

70116 Watershed Total 2.00
70117 Human Resources Director of Human Resources 1.00
Human Resources Representative 1/11 1.00

70117 Human Resources Total 2.00
70118 Information Services Information Technology Administrator 1.00
Information Technology Analyst 2.00

/ Information Technology Technician 1.00

70118 Information Services Total 4.00
70119 Safety Safety Analyst 1.00
Safety Technician /11 1.00

70119 Safety Total 2.00



70120 Communications

Communications Specialist I/II

70120 Communications Total

70135 Accounting

70135 Accounting Total
70151 Engineering

70151 Engineering Total
70193 Purchasing

70193 Purchasing Total
70195 Shop Operations

Accountant I/II

Budget Analyst
Controller

Director of Finance
Finance Assistant I/II
Payroll Technician
Senior Finance Assistant

Administrative Analyst I/IT
Business Service Technician I/II
Construction Inspector I/II
Director of Engineering
Engineer Technician I/I1
GIS Technician I/IT

Land Surveyor

Project Manager

Senior Engineer

Senior Right Of Way Agent
Survey Technician I/II

Buyer
Purchasing Supervisor
Senior Storekeeper

Equipment Mechanic I/II
Equipment Mechanic Supervisor
Equipment Service Worker

70195 Shop Operations Total

ATTACHMENT F

1.00
1.00
3.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
9.00
1.00
1.00
2.00
1.00
2.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
3.00
1.00
2.00
16.00
1.00
1.00
2.00
4.00
2.00
1.00
1.00
4.00
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